LÖWENSTEIN medical

Löwenstein Medical Technology | Postfach 54 02 68 | 22502 Hamburg | Germany

«Name» «Kontaktperson» «Straße» «PLZ» «Ort» «Land»

Date: 2023-12-19

Urgent safety information

for the ventilators LUISA, TIVAN LS, Life One (LM150TD)

Dear Sir or Madam,

Quality and safety are our highest priority, which is why it is important for us to publish the following urgent safety information in conjunction with a potential risk from possible failure of the ventilation function without the issue of an alarm by the LUISA (LM150TD) ventilator.

From

Löwenstein Medical Technology GmbH + Co. KG

Addressee

Specialist dealers, operators, patients and users of the LUISA ventilator

Identification of the medical devices affected

Ventilators of the series LUISA, TIVAN LS, LifeOne (LM150TD) All serial numbers are affected here.

Description of the problem including the cause identified

In rare cases, an internal communication problem between the ventilator's controllers may result in ventilation being discontinued without the issue of an alarm.

From a technical perspective, these communication problems may occur in all firmware versions available in the market. In the market, the occurrence was only observed in firmware version 1.7.0003. Four potentially serious incidents have become known in the market in which this problem has occurred. To date Löwenstein Medical Technology has not received any reports of harm to patients in this context.

What measures should be taken by the addressee?

- Please immediately inform your staff, affected patient, customers and users about the potential risk.
- You should update all LUISA, TIVAN LS, LifeOne (LM150TD) ventilators to a firmware version 1.9.0007 or higher within 6 months.
- Please use an additional monitoring system to monitor patients if the therapy of patients dependent on ventilation with the above-mentioned ventilators is to be continued until updating of the device. For example, continuous pulsoximetric (SpO₂) monitoring or monitoring of the carbon dioxide level (CO₂) on exhalation can be used here as an additional monitoring system.

• Where an affected ventilator with the above fault picture has failed, the therapy can be commenced again by restarting the device. After restarting, check that the home display is shown. Then hold down the on/off key until the therapy starts again. This process can take up to 30 seconds. After restarting the ventilator, there is no increased probability that the fault picture will re-occur multiple times with the same device.

LÖWENSTEIN

medical

Measures planned by Löwenstein Medical Technology:

Löwenstein Medical Technology has issued a firmware update with revision 1.9.0007 which eliminates the cause of the fault picture described above. The update, which additionally includes other quality improvements, will be made available to all users free of charge.

This firmware update also implements measures from the safety information dated May 2023 for the above ventilators with the use of accessories for invasive ventilation.

Acknowledgment:

Please use the attached reply form to confirm receipt of this letter/that it has been forwarded.

Passing on the information given here:

Please ensure that this safety information is brought to the attention of all users of the abovementioned ventilator and of other people to be informed in your organization. If you have passed these products on to third parties, please forward a copy of this information to them or inform the point of contact given below.

This measure will be reported to the relevant authority and the course of action agreed on.

If you have additional questions, please contact us by e-mail via vigilance@loewensteinmedical.com.

Löwenstein Medical Technology GmbH + Co. KG apologizes for the inconvenience associated with this measure.

Ch. Sen &

ppa Dr. Christoph Lemke CQO, Director Quality Management and Regulatory Affairs **Löwenstein Medical Technology**

LÖWENSTEIN medical

REPLY

to urgent safety information for LUISA, TIVAN LS, Life One (LM150TD)

Original letter sent to:

«Name» «Kontaktperson» «Straße» «PLZ» «Ort» «Land»

Please complete this reply form in full and return it to us by fax, e-mail or post:

Fax: +49 40 547 02-476

e-mail: hamburg.customer-care@loewensteinmedical.com

Löwenstein Medical Technology GmbH + Co. KG Safety Officer for Medical Devices Kronsaalsweg 40 22525 Hamburg Germany

Please complete in full in block capitals:

Company details are <u>identical</u> to the above address field

Company details are <u>different</u> from the above address field. The company details are as follows:

Your customer number:

Company + address:

I hereby confirm receipt of this safety information and that I have read and understood its contents. This letter has been brought to the attention of all users of the product and other people in my organization who have to be informed.

Where we have passed on these products to third parties, a **copy of this letter has been forwarded to them.**

Name (in capitals)

Date, signature

Position